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OrderjOrail

Justice V.S. Aggarwai. Chairman

The sole controversy raised by the ^piicant's learned counsel is that the

impugned order dated 12.3.2003 whereby 1009^. cut in pension has been imposed, cannot

be sustained. The operative part of the order reads:

"9. Hie Commission noted tliat they had held all the five
charges, as contained in charge-sheet dated 17.5.1993, as
completely proved against the Charged Officer and that they
reflect that COtotally ignoredall nonns and ethics of his duty as a
Regional Passport Officer,

10. Tlie Commission advised that for tlie fraudulent
wdthdrawl of gratuity, it would not be appropriate to impose any
penalty on the Charged Officer as this allegation was not a part of
the original charge-sheet. They advised that judicial proceedings
can be initiated on the alleged vvithdra\^ of gratuity, if so agreed
by the Disciplinary Authority.

11. The Commission advised imposition of a penalty of
"100% cut in pension otherwise admissible on a permanent basis
for the proven grave misconducts committed by the CO \\iiile
worfcing as UPO Delhi.

12. Hie Disciplinaiy Authority has decided to accept the
I advice of ITPSC &imposes the penalty of "100% cut in pension

otherwise admissible on a permanent basis" on Shri Ishwer Datt,
Section Officer (Retd.), on the proven grave misconducts
committed by him while working as RPO Delhi. The Charged
Officer has been held guilty of (i) issuing passport on an out of
turn basis without recording any speaking orders (ii) exercising
extra-jurisdictioaal powers in granting passports (iii) allowing
deliver^' of passports without making entries in the delivery
register and that too to third parties without obtaining authority
letters and (iv) granting passports on verification certificates signed
by a Commandant vAo %vas not a competent authority. Passport is
a sovereign document and the in-egularities committed by the
Charged Officer cannot be viewed lightly. The Disciplinary'
Authority is of the considered opinion that the minconducts
committed by the Charged Officer while working as RPO Delhi
warrant imposition of a penalty of "100% cut in pension on a
permanent basis".



13. Hie Discipiinarj' Authority hashowever decided not to
take action through separate judicial proceedings in the matter of
fraudulent withdrawal of gratuity as show-cause notice has been
issued to the Ciiai-ged Officer on thisaspect also in compliance of
directions ofHon'ble Cenh-al Administi-ative Tribunal.

A copy ofUPSC's letterdated 10.2.2003 is enclosed.

Hie order will take effect from the date of its issue.

By orderand in the nameof President."

This is the only question agitated before usand we ai-e confming ourselves to the same.

2.Sonie other facts would precipitate the question in conti'oversy.

3.The applicant was working as Assistant Passport Officer-II in the Regional

Passport Office, Delhi during the period fi'om 7.12.89 to 20.8.91. He is alleged tohave

committed serious irregularities in issuing the passports and accordingly was charge-

sheeted on 17.5.93. Departmental proceedings were initiated. The same continued.

Meanwiiile, the applicant superannuatedon 31.8.96.

4.Tlie departmental proceedings were continued under rule 9 of C.C.S. (Pension)

Rules, 1972. It was tentatively decidedby the department to imposea penaltyof 10%cut

y in pension for a period offive years. In this regard, a notice to show cause even was

issued to the applicant. The same reads;

MEMQRANDXJM

Sim lahwar Dutt, Section Officea.- (Retd.)
may please refei' to the memorandum of even
number dated 17.5.93 of tMs Ministry vide
which major penally proceedings wei'e initiated
against him.

2. Considering the facts and circumstances of
tlie case, iiiquiiy report and tlie documentary
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evidences available on record, the disciplinary
authority has tentatively decided to impose the
penalty ofwithholding of 10% of the admissible
pension for a peiiod offive 3''ears on Shi'i Ishwar
Diitt,

3. Shri Ishwar Dutt may submit a x\T.-itten
represeaitation, if sny, to the undersigned,
within a pesriod of ten days from the date is
receipt of this memorandum. If no r^aly is
received from bim witiiin tlie time stipulated
aboAre, it will be presumed that Shri Dutt has no
explanation to offer.

Sd/-
(B. Balakrishnan)

Joint Secretary (CNV)"

5.A copy of the enquiiy report was also fomarded to the applicant. However,

before the records ofthe discipiinarj^ proceedings couldbeforwarded tothe Union Public

Sei-vice Commission (UPSC) for their advice, tlie respondents became awai-e ofthe acts

of forgery puqjorted to have been committed by the ^plicant. When the matter was

referred to the UPSC, the advice was given and UPSC had recommended 100% cut in

pension. The disciplinary authority hadimposed thesaidpenalty.

6.The applicant preferred O.A.No.3145/2001. It was decided on 1.5.2002 bythis

Tribunal. The order was quashed holding:

"11. The notice issued undea* Rule 8
aforesaid would stLU have to specify tlie penalty
of 100% cut in pension permanently, if both the
charges are taken into account. The
memorandums dated 30.10.2000 and 29.1.2001

no doubt took both the charges into account but
these fell short of the requirement going strictly
by the provisions made in i-ule 8(3) (a) of tlie
COS (Pension) Rules, 1972. The said rule clearly
requires tliat such notices siiould be issued with
tiie action proposed to be taken specified
therein. In the aforesaid memorandums of
30,10.2000 and 29,1.2001, tlie proposal to



impose tiie penalty of 100% cut in pension on
pei-manent basis has not at aU been iti^cated
and this is where the principle of natural justice
appears to have been violated, and, to tiois
sKteiit, the provisions made in mle 8 (3) (a) ^so
cannot be said to have been complied \vitii.
Despite strenuous aiguments made on bdialf of
the respondents, they have failed to convince us
that tlie opportunity as above to show caiise
against the punishment of 100% cut in pension
on a permanent basis was actually given to tlie
appHcant. Hie action taken against the
applicant, in the circumstances, fails and we are
constrained to quash and set aside the
impugned order dated 1.8.2000 as well as the
corrigendum dated 28.9.2001. Hie respondents
xviU be at Hbei'ty to issue a fresli slioi^r cause to
tlie appHcant in litei*al compliance of the
provisions of rule 8 of tlie CCS (Pension) Ruds,
1972, if so advised, by indicating the peiifdtj^
proposed to be imposed and by keeping in view
the chai-ges of irregularities committed in
issuing passports as well as the charge of
forgery. The applicant will be ^ven sufadent
opportunitj'' to state his defence in accordance
with the same rule, namely, rule 8 of the CCS
(Pension) Rules, 1972 and it is only thereafter
that appropriate ordei's ivill be passed as
deemed fit by the respondent-authority on the

T merits of the case. If the respondents do decide
to issue a J&esh notice as above, the exercise
contemplated in the above direction will be
completed in three months^time from the date of
receipt of a copy of this order.*"

7.After the said order was passed by this Tribunal, amemorandum was issued to

the applicant dated 30.9.2002. The applicant replied and after consideration ofthe same,

the impugned order operative portion ofwiiich we have reproduced above, was passed.

8.Learned counsel for the applicant contends that earlier w4ien it was noticed that

the applicant has committed some forgeiy, 100% cut in pension was imposed and even

thisfinds a mention in thememoi-andum of 30.9.2002. According to thelearned counsel.
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tiiat was bereft of the said allegations of forgeiy. Hie decision of the disciplinary

authoritj' was that they intended to impose 10% cut in pension. It was resultantly urged

that 100% cut in pension has been imposed basically because ofthe allegations offoi^gery

^%iiich have not been substantiated nor any enquiry has been held in this regai A

9.The petition isbeing defended.

10.We have heard the parties counsel and seen tlie relevant record pertaining to

the abovesaid controversy.

11.At the outset, ^ve do not dispute the right of the disciplinaiy authoritj' to

impose the penalty and ordinaiily this Tribunal will not interfere in the quantum of

penalty unless the order is totally unconscionable (See B.C. Chaturvedi v. Union ofIndia,

JT 1995 (8) SC 65).

12.1n the facts of the present case, as is ^parent, on 4.8.99 the applicant was

served with a memorandum that the disciplinaiy authority keeping in view the charges

tliat were framed against him, intended to impose apenalty of 10% cut in pension. It is

obvious from the sequence ofevents that itwas on charges offoi^gery purported to have

been noticedby the respondents that 100% cut in pension was imposed.

13.We do not dispute that UPSC had advised that so far as charge offorgery is

concerned, since it was not apart ofthe original chargesheet, this cannot be taken note of

but still insisted 100% cut in the pension.

14.The UPSC is an advisoi^^ botfy. This Tribunal, when such like events take

place, would necessarily lift the veil and see the real face ofthe transaction.

15.1n the facts of the present case, originally 10% cut in the pension Vi-as

suggested and intended to be imposed. Ashow cause notice in this regai'd was given.
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Hiereafter when the act offoi^eiy tvas detected, the penalty was enhanced to 100% cut in

pension. The same vvas quashed by this Tribunal. Even in the subsequent memorandum

that was issued on 30.9.2002, there was reference of fraudulent wdthdimval ofgratuity

wiiich was not apart ofthe charge. Hiis sequence ofevents would show that 100% cut

in pension was imposed basically in view ofthe grave chai^ge offorgery w^iich was not a

part of the charge.

16.Resultantly, we are of the considered opinion that in the facts of the present

case, the disciplinary authority had not applied its mind while 100% cut in pension was

imposed.

17.For these reasons, we allow the present application and quash the impugned

orders. Tiie disciplinary authoritj' may pick up tlie loose threads and pass afresh order in

accordance with law.

(S.A. Sin^} {V.S. Aggarwal)
Member(A) Chairman

/dJon/


